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QN APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Brass·_& Brass, Esqs., by- Leonard· Brass 1 Esq., Atto:rneys for Appellant. 
Vincent P •. To'rppey, Esq., by Jacob M. Gold~erg, Esq.,_ Attorney for 

· · . · Re_apondent Municipal Board. · , 
Lum, Fairlie & Foster,. Esqs·., by William F. Tqmpkins, E~q., Attorneys 

· ·.ror Respondent H. H. Macy Co_ •. i Inc. 

BY ,THE· DIRECTOR: 

· The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal .from ~the action of respondent Municipal 
Board (here·a.rter Board) whereby-it renewed, for the 1959-60 licensing 
year, plenary retail distribution. license D-1 held by respondent R. H. 
M~oy ·Co.; Ino. (hereafter Macy) for premises 109-135 Market Street, 
Newark. · · 

· · "The petition of appeal alleges that the ·:action or the Board 
was. erro_neous .for various reasons which may be su.mmarized. as follows:· 

l• ·A pubi-i.c hearing ·was scheduled on June 23, 1959, and-
. on that day, prior to such public hearing and before 
any : t.e.s tlril.ony was adduced_, the Boarq.. cha'irman announced 
'the decision of the Board to renew the license 1 · and 
'there.after,· bhe testimony was adduced and the reoord 
oreat·ed.. · · 

2. Appell-ant i'urt_her- alleges that the renewal of the 
license· aforesaid· is in direct violation oi' ·R.S. 33:1-26 
providing that a separate license is requi·red .for eaoh· 
speci.fi-c ._place of_ business, and the operation and 
ef'fect· ·of every license -is confined to th~ licensed 
_:premises._· 

.-3. Appellant alleges that·, the renewal of the licens·e in 
: ·its· present form is in direct violation of the 

Revised Ordinances o.f the City ·of Newark, more 
particularly Sec. 3.3, Seo. 3.4 and Soc. 3.37, and 
_also.: Federal Laws· re la ting to. display of Federal 

- -,$.tamps,. \~ 
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4. Appellant further alleges that the renewal of this 
license +n its present form, with four specific 
places of business, violates the spiri t~:.and letter 
of the law, and .~ore particularly, the rules arid . 
regulations of the Di vi si·on of Aloohqli-c Beverage 
Control. ·-

"The respondents deny each of the aforesaid allegations. 

tt . . . 
Respondent· Macy and its pre·decessor L. Bamberger and Company 

have held distribution licenses for the premises in question con­
tinuously since 1933$ 

"As to l:· ·-it appears from the argument and. ·brief of appellant's. 
attorney that the substance of this allegation is ·that the matt~r 
was prejudged. On March 4, 1959, appellant sent to the Board-a letter 
requesting l1a·hearing in this matter to determine the merits of our 
complaints insofar as the multiple division of this particular license·, 
is concerned, to the extent that even liquor is sold on various floors 
of thls store under the same license and at various unconnected en­
trances which are used by the patrons.' On May 25, 1959, appellant 
sent to t~e Board a letter referring to its previous letter and 
contending·, in addition_, tha,t under the circumstances the license 
certificate cannot be displayed in addordance with the provisions or 
Section 3.37 of' the Revised Ordinances of the City of· Newark conce,rning 
·alcoholic beverages. After Macy filed its application for renewal 
of its license for the present fiscal yea1~, the Board scheduled a 
hearir.g;thereon for June 23, 1959, and at· said hearing Mr. Leonard 
Brass· appeared for the objector (appellant herein) and Mr. C4arles 
Bo Nieblihg (of Lum, Fairlie & Foster) appea:r;'ed for the applicant 
(respondent Macy herein). Commissioners C.lement and Cerefice 
(members of the Board) conducted the hearing, the third member 
of the·. Boe.rd being absent •. At the o'pening of the he a.ring Chairman 
Clement· stated that •we could see no w·ay, in fairness to .. our previous 
decisions, that we can· say it was unjustifiable for us to renew 
during all the years and now to aay not to renew it.' After Mr., 
Brass ·requested that a record be qreated for· the purpose of an 
appeal, Comn1:lssioner Cerefice replied 'As long as you want to have_ 
a record, let's proceed orderly, let" us hear from Mr. Niebling ·and 
then we will hear you and then the Board will render_ t·ts decision. 1 

Mr. Niebling presented his argument in favor of renewal. Mr. Brass 
introduced into evidence five photographs showing various portions 
of Macy's premises ·~nd presented his argi.unent against renewal. 
Thereafter the two members of the Board approved the renewal of the 
license. Prior to the hearing held on June 23, an attorney for the 
Board and the Secretary of the Board had a ·conference concerning the 
Macy licensed premises wi-'th the Director of. Alb oholic Beverage 
Control, who issued no instructions. and rendered no op~nion and the 
members or the Board-conferred with the attorney for .and some of 
the officers of· Macy.at an informal session. 

. "From the above facts it appears tba t appellant ·:was granted 
a hearing in accordance with the provisions _or Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 2. It further appears that the preliminary _con­
ferences were part· o.f the investigation conducted by the Board 
pursuant to R.s. 33:1-24; that appellant ~vas .not _.denied due process 
of law, and that the matter was not pr~judged. Passaic Count~ 
Retail Liquor Dealers Assn. v. Paterson et al . ., 37 N.J. Super. 187, 
-"at 194 (App. Div. l955). 

. , ·uAs to 2 a.~d 4: In its application ·for renewal for the 
current fiscal year, Macy sets forth the locatiop of premises to 
be licensed as· '109-135 Market Street.' It further sets forth that 

.. the_ building containing the premises to be l,i.c,e.nsed. i.s used. as 



'Department S_tore.' It denies tha.t the entire. build:lng will con­
st:l.tute the licensed premi.ses and, ln rer~ponse· to the request to 
speci..fy in detail the floors and rooms which wlll constitute the 
lic·ensed _tlremises (where o):-coholic beverages WI.IT be sold 9 a erve<l 
or stored), it sets forth the ·following informatlono 

1st floor selling and stock space 2477 sq. ft~ corner 
o.f Market & Washington Streets. 513 sq@ ftu in center 
aisle -- 112 feet from Market Street entrancee 
Fourth basement stock and wrapping space, adjacent to 
the .building wall facing Market Street, near Halsey and 

·:Bank Street comer, 2760 square feet Ill 
. : Basement selling space 252 sq. ft" at foot of: down 

escalator in center of building. 
Basement selling and stock area 448 sq. fte on west side 
of building at entrance to tunnel W1der Bank Street~ 

The aforesaid infonnation in the a,pplication determines what 
constitu£es the licensed premises8 In Re Millville, Bulletin 35, 
Item 15. 

"-S~parate ar,eas constituting the licensed premises have been 
set forth in each application for renewal filed by Macy or its 
predecessor since at least 1935. ! 

"It is apparent that no sales are made in the fourth base- · 
ment area as described in the present application, but that alcoholic 
beverages are sold at each of the other areas above described,.and 
that each ha·s a separate. cash register. From t:Q.e photographs in­
troduced into evidence 1;>elow and from the testimony given and 
photographs introduced at the hearing herein it appears that the 
area first above described is walled off 9 with two doors leading 
into the main ~tore and one door leading to a lobby. It is clear, 
however, that all the areas are within the "department store con­
ducted by Macy and that patrons of the store may freely pass from 
one area to another area without leaving the store, 

"R.s. 33:1-26 provides that: 

'A separate ltcense is required for each specific 
place of business and the operation and effect of 
every license is confined to the licensed premiseso' 

"The question as to what constitutes a 'specific place o:f 
business' has been considered in numerous rulings of the Commissioner 
or Director. As early as 1935 the question arose as to whether a·n 
amusement park containing a main building and two stands at which 
alcoholic· beverages were to be .sold required one or more licenses . 
to pe·rmit such sales. In reply to an inquiry, Conunissioner Burn~tt, 
in Re Beisch, Bulletin Bl, It'em 10, said: 

•Where the application describes separate build:tngs as the 
premises sought to be licensed, separate licenses will, 
in general, be necessary. This conclusion is not al,tered 
by the fact that separat.e premises- consist of independent 
s~ands operated at separate points within a large amusement 
park. Separate l:Lcenses, however, will not invariably. 
be required on the sore ground thS:t the"premises sought to 
be licensed consist of several buildings. Situations may 
arise where it can reasonably be said that· because of the 
adjacent location of the buildings and their operation as 
a single unit, they constitute one specified place of 
business within the meaning of the statute$' 

"However, in Re Dodd, Bulletin 241, Item El, tho Comnrlssioneri 
said that two p~ece~ of pro~erty could not be said to c0natitute the 



PAGE 4 BU;LI1l~TIN 1337 · 

same prentlses whort;> propo1"lty belonging to othor•s intervenad 0 

"·In Re. Schleng€!1:.o Bulletin 165, Item 11, tlie Commissioner said: 

'Although a consumption licensee may maintain one or more 
bars and also a bottle goods department (cf 11 Bulletin //59, 
Item #13), all his aotivities must be part oT a. single : 
business operated as one unit at a specified ple.oeo 
(Cf., Bulle tin #81, I tern #10. ) A ta. ve rn and package store 
which are conducted distinctly and are separated entirely 
by.a room and hallway are, in substantial sense, separate 
establishments requiring separate licenses.' 

"-In determining that_the licensed premises, e.s·enl.arged, 
conati tutad· one 'epecij}:Lci~le.ce of business', 'the Commissioner, in 
The Trustees pf the First Particular Baptist Church v. Paterson et al.,. 
Bulletin 245, Item 8, s~ld: · 

'Here then is a single store under connnon management 
operated as a single·plaoe of business. There are no 
concessions, no segregations, no. separations.,•, 

"See also Novelty Bar, Ino., v,, Newark et al., Bulletin 418, 
Item 9, and cases ''therein cited; Berry v~ Newark, Bulletin 433, 
Item B; Essex County Retail Liquor Stores Assn4D v.:! Newark et al. 1 
Bulletin 1302, Item 24D · 

"I conclude that, under the circumstances appearing in the 
present.case, the licensed premises constitute one specific place 
of business~ 

"As to 3g Section 3.,3 of the Newark ordinance requires Macy 
to keep .permanently displayed a sign stating legeJ.hours for sale for 
off-premises.consumptiono Section 3.37 of said ordinance requires a. 
licensee to display the license certificate (framed under glass) in 
the licensed premises in such manner and place that it may be seen by 
anyone entering the licensed place of business. The sign and license 
certificate a.re displayed in the area on the first floor at the 
corner of Market and Washington Streets. This aatisffes the re­
quirements of said seotionso Section 3~4 of said ordinance does not 
apply to Macy because it conducts an establishment where the 
principal business is other than the sale of alcoholic beverages. 

· 99 After oonsi.dering the evidence, the e.or.hibits and the briefs 
submitted herein, I recommend that an order be entered affirnrl.ng the 
action of respondent Board and. dtsmissing the a.ppeale n . 

Pursuant to Hule 14 1 State Regulation No., 15, oral argument 
on the Hearer's Report was heard before me on January 13 1 1960. 

I concur in the Hea.1-ier' s findings and conclusions, with one 
exception hereinafter set forth, and I adopt his recommendation.· 

As -set forth in the Hearer's Report, Section 3.4 ( clea'r view) 
of the City's ordinance does not apply to Macy because it conducts 
an establishment where the principal business is other than.the sale 
o.f alcoholic beverages. Section 3.4 ls ba~ioally inapplicable herein 
because it relates, only ·to plenary retail .consumption licensed 
premises -- does not relate to plenary retail.distribution licensed 
premiaes11 

The t~stimony shows that, .on occasion, ord_ers for. alcoholic 
beverages were o.ccepted over the regular swi tchboa1')d (pot on the 
licensed premises) and r•elayed to the liquor sto1~e premises. If it 
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·~~ ;~~~~~~~:t · .. 
, ... : .. "hi ch" h.as ... a. .. :~Eil>a~~~,:e·< ·lis:t.~-.~~ .. :::~~: the · te·lephone. di~t-ec tory •· ·" ·:·:· .. . · '.1 · 

> ·.. . ~e City o.t 'Newark h~s no o:Niinance (R.S. 33:1-12, Paragraph 
: 3a) .P:r-oP:il?itlng :a. ':pl .. ~nary I·~tail d~st:ribution licen~ee from selling 

~lcqhol~o· be·ve·ri;tges :·l'n o·r ·upon premises in w;h.ich ·any ·other mercantil(' 
.. · ... bustn.e·,s ,.i's; Qar:rta.··~r· on •. · ·Thus, . apart·:.,.!'rpm .the issue concerning .a 

.· _"::, ... separate ·license.·· !'or:· each· s:pe~ifio·· place of business. ( R•S~ 33:1-26); 
· ·.:. ;. ~lie.· M~oy Qperation .. i·s .l.~.wfuJ.. · The. aeve·ral alcoholic beverage 

·· ·;L~o.:ehse·d. sal~.· ·~!id.:: disp.l·ay 1.~.la~d;s .e.dJ.oinj.ng counters o:f other. . . . . 
.. : J;Ue·r().har;idis·e . are not·.,·. _how~v$r, physically demarked in· any way. T11..t s . · 

." .... S1:ttiatl.9n. pla·.oe.s upon "'.(:;he 11cena,,ee:. the j>articutarly heavy. ··1~esponsibili ty 
.. ; : 'o.f .. ·gU:~~dfng. ·~gains.t· .vi'ol~t·~ons s,uo.h ·as sa:te of.~ license·d premises and 

. . ·: sale~_ .. t~ ·m:tno~S., but .the :.ab~eµ.ce of any viol~tion o.f the Sta:te · . 
· ·. ~lco:ho·l'io: a,e·ye;rag~. Law :~r of stfite· Regula..tions"or O'f the 01.tyrs .. 

:.or.dinan~eif througho~t the· ·m.any Yiears of opel'ation. by the respondent- . 
:.·11·ce~s·ee ·demons.t~at~$. 'that,. by ~lose· .and careful supervision, the . 
. -!'e~pdnslbilfty bas beeri well bor:ne • · 

.· ,·. . . . . ... :·: '. ". " . -.· ....... · ·. .... . "I .· . . . . . .·.· ·. 
'Ac~ordingly, it .i's', on this· 29th. day of· Me.rah 1960, 

. '.· ,. . . ' ,/ ·. . 

. .._·.·. ·: .. : .. ".ORPERED" that .res.po.ridetl't+~ioen~ee. shall. acc~pt telephoned 

. ' orders .f'o;r· .alcoholic .·freverages. tjnly on the licensed premises as 
·hereinabov~ indicated; arid 1 t 1~ 1'urther · 

. . :. .... .~·aRDEHED that:· the ·action; dr respondent- Board be ·and the same· 
is her·eby ·affirmed, ·and the appeai ·herein be and the same is ·bereby . 

. ·d1.sm1ssed'• · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

._ .... 

. . ,.. . ~' .. -
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2. .STATE REGULATION No •. 34. - .. vmoLESALE PRIOES .AN,'D .. MAXIMUM REBATES .. 
: FREE G·oons' ALLOWANCES AND ·OTHER. INJ)U(JEMENi.'~ ~ . RuLE 15. AMEtNDED: . 

;. ". 

To ALL,, MANUFACTURERS. AND ·WHOLESALERS ·(a, .. SL,:· sao, v, .vL,. f?I. sL.~·: .. 
R, W; WL_ ~ND .WW LlCENSES) :· 

. . ... 

RULE 15 ~ .. ·. No. nie.nuf ac tUre:r. or >wholes ale.r . of . alcoholic: . 
· bevera.ges or ·assoclationi 9.:r'· othe·r. organ·1·z.at.1on. o:r · 
me.nui'e.cturel;'s or wholesa).~:r~: o·r _alcoholic beverages .. · . 
shall,· direc·tly or· 1ridireo:tlY.1 p~rticipate .in .. ~y - · 
wise, directly" or indirectly; by· o·ff1ce·rs, d:trectoI's-. 

.. s·a.1esmen, or other··e~ployees· or agent~·; "or.·<ftherwise., 
· in ariy cele bra ti on I anni v~ rsary. 1,. oUt'ing, _pt·cnic,. -
· dinne:r, dance or o·ther ·arf'a~r condµ.cted, s.ponsore·d .. or.· 
sol.ioi ted by any lio'en~ee'/ lice~sed ~o 's'ell a:J.ooholic 
beverages .at retail in the ·Sta.ta of New, Jers.ey, .. ,,or by 

: any officer·,_ director·;, a·mployee_ or age.nt· of. ··uch· a . 
licensee. Nothing hereinj.e:ontaine.d shall prohib~t '. 
manufacturers. or wholesale.rs· of alc-ohe>11o. beve·'.rages ~ . 

. _·,or .assooiations ·or other organiza~ions _or .111$.huf'aoturers 
· or '.V'.rh..olesaler.s of. alcoholic· beverages 1 . trom,-purchasing 
tickets I subscriptions or: .admi as ions· :to co.~Vtlbt:tons I· 
dances, outings, picriios or: .dinners held b~I:: or: : 
_adver~ifiements-.·1n publfoa~ions. o:r.·p.eriodi.o~ls or, 
bona fide retailers:' trade' assooiations· ari~;.' 
organizations I . o:r b.one .. ·t:t.~e. ChaI'it.E\ble ·, . re·~.1g1_0U:S:, 

·fraternal or vete-rans'. organiz~at.ions:• . · · '· · · 
'I ·. .. ' 

. . . . 

. WILL!AM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Promulgated Wednesday, April 27, .196·o. 
Effective Mori.day, May 2, . 1.960. · 
Filed wi.th. the Secretary of State '(.N.J.): Wednesday,· April 27 ~-· 1960 •. 

• ~~· - f ' ' 
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3- DISCIPLINARY PHOOEEDINGS - LEWDNJ~SS AND IMMOHAL -ACTIVITY ( HE!N'l'ING 
ROOMS FOH ILLICI'l1 SEXUATJ I;tJ'llERCOUHSE) - LICENSg SUSPENDED FOH 
180 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against _ 

CAHL JUHLS 
t/a BUDD LAKE INN 
Mt~ Olive Road 
Mt. Olive Township 
PO Budd Lake, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licehsa C-5, issued by the Motmt ) 
Olive Township Committee. 

Defendant-lic~ns~e, Pro aeo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f'or the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charge: 

11 0n December 2 and 9, 1959 you allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in 
and upon your licensed premises, viz~, the 
making of arrangements fqr the renting of rooms, 
the o:f.faring to rent and the renting of rooms 
fo:r' the purpose of illicit sexual intercourse; 
in violRti.on of Hule 5 of State HA((Ula.tton Noe. 20. 11 

On the afte1~oon of December 2, 195~, two ABC agents visited 
defendant's licensed premises and continued a conversation they ha.d 
with the licensee 6~ a previous visit concerning the rental or rooms 
in the licensed premi_ses. bne of the agents told the licensee that 
they desired to rent a couple of rooms for a night during the 
following week; that they have a couple of "married broads" and 
asked whether there was back way to the rooms because th~ agents 
did not want the women to be observed. _The a.gents received an 
affirmative answer from the licensee who proceeded at his suggestion 
to exhibit two rooms to them. A.fter viewing the rooms, the agents 
told the licensee that they desired to rent the rooms for only a 
little while, merely for sexual intercourse with the women, to which 
the licensee replied, "I know." 

On December 9, 1959, at about 6:30 p.m., the same two agents 
entered de£endant•s licensed premises. The licensee greeted them 
an,d asked how they made out with the girls, to which one of the 
agents replied that the girls· would be there. The a.gents asked . 
whether the rooms were available, to which the licensee replied 
that he had rooms and the rental for a room was $5~ Asked by the 
agents if they or the girls needed luggage, the licensee said that 
i_t was not necessary. Asked by the ag~nts whether they would be 
required to sign the register with their real names since they 
desired the rooms only for an hour or so for sexual intercourse, 
the licensee told them that it was not neeessary; that they could 
sign the cards and leave them on the desk and he would throw them 

, away the ne-xt day. 

The licensee· then accompanied the agents to the upper floor 
to the two rooms and the three man then returned to the lobby wh0re 
the lice-naee presented register cards to the agents. Asked how they 
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should be signedp the licensee told one of the a.gents to slg:ii the . 
name "Jolm lle'nry or arrythl.ng", whereupon one of the a.gents signed . · 
the name nAl Henry" and the other "Joe Wilson". The agents then. 
went to the bar and purchased two bottles of beer and two dr.friks 
of other alcoholic beverages which were placed on a tray. W}iah. 
paying for these drinks, the agents each additionally gave the 
licensee a five-dollar bill (the serial number of which had been 
prevlously recorded) in payment of the rent for their resp~ctlv'e 
rooms. The agents then brought the tray with the drinks to th~· 
rooms. 

At about 7:ili0 p,m., by prearrangement, other ABC agents· 
and a local county detective came into the premises and tpey, 
together with the licensee, entered the· room which was occupied_ 
by each respective agento When questioned, each agent stated that 
he was waiting the arrival of a girl, not his wife, to engage in 
sexual intercourse and that he had rented the room from the 
licensee who had been told by him that he intended to engage in 
sexual intercourse with a woman not his wife. Thereafter, the 
"marked" money and the hotel register card file, including the 
cards sign~d by the agents, were seized. 

In a signed~ sworn statement, the licensee admits that he 
had told the agents that they did not need any luggage and that 
he told the agents to sign the register "John Henry" but that he 
was - only nkidding0 o ' 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend· 
defendant's license for a period of one hundred eighty day·s., 
Re Faessler, Bulletin 1304, Item 3~ 

Accordlngly, it is, on th.ts 28th day of March 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the Mount Olive 11.1ownship Committee to Carl Juh.ls, t/a Budd Lake 

< Inn, for premises on Mto Olive Road, Mt. Olive Township, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective 
at 2:00.a 0 m"' Wednesday, April 6, 1960; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year or 
transfer of said license, shall be and remain under suspension until 
2:00 a~mo, Monday, October 3, 1960~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·4.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION. NO'- 38 - SALm AND RAILUHE TO HAVE L!CENSED PHEMISES . 
CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOUHS IN VIOLATI.ON OF LOCAL REGULATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 .. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings age.inst 

WALTER C. SCHLECHTWEG 
North side of Main St1.,eet 
Millston~, PO Smi thburg . 
Freehold, RD 3, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3, issued by the Township . 
Comm! ttee of the Township of Mills.tone ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 
Edward F. Am.brose; Esq~, Appearing for Division ot Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

111. On Saturday,. February 13, 1960, between 1:10 A.M. 
and 1:25 AoM., you allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling in and upon your licensed premises, viz., 
the playing --~of:., a pool game for stakes of. money; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State ·Regulation No. 20. 

"2. On Satu1~day, February 13, 1°960, at about 1:25 A.M., 
you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted- and 
suffered the sale and delivery of a.n alcoholic 
beverage, viz., a pint bottle.of Four Roses Whiskey, 
at retail, in its original container for consumption 
off' your licensed p~emises, and, at about 1:40 A.M. 
on said date, allowed,. permitted and suffered the 
removal of said alcoholic beverage in its original 
container from your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rul.e l of Sta ta Regula ti on No • 38. 

"3. O'n Saturday, February .13, 1960, between 1:00 A;M •. 
and 1:40 AoMo; yqu sold, servf?d, delivered and 

·allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages and allowed the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages on your licensed 
prenllses; .in violation of Section 4 of an Ordinance 
adopted by the Township Committee of the Township 
of Mil~stone on April 24i 1947~ 

-· 
· "4. On Saturday, February 13, 1960, between 1:00 A«>M• 

and 1:40 A.Mo, you . .failed to have your. entire. 
licensed premises closed; in violation of Section 5 
of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of 
the Township of Mlllf3tone on April 24, 19470 11 . 

Four ABC agents entered defendant•~ premises at 12:15 a.m9 
Saturday, February 13, 1960. Defendant was t end1ng bar. At 1 a..m,8 /) 

... which is t·he legal closing hour in the Township of Millstone, three 
< ·_<p,atrons and the agents rema.;ined on the premises. At that time ea.ch 

.. ,?-g..en.t. q.-rdared a drink of beer which was se1--ved to them by defendant4!! 
.-rr-h.e <·.agents. consumed these drinks and the other patrons conswned 
· ·drihk:f which they had purchased before the elosing hour. TheI•eafter .. 

. . 

··. '• ' . 
. . '- .... ;:' 
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·two of the agonts played :~1,;1_.·game of pool· ·with tvm of the patrons-·for 
drinks and a ·second game f9r ·bets of ~~l each. . Defendant held· the 
bets and paid them to the. winners a A.bout 1:25 a.m. one of the agents .· 
purchased. from defendant a .. bottle of ·whiskey "to go"' and each agent .. 
purchased a bottle of beer for on-premi_sea consumption •. At_ 1:40 a~m. 
the ·three patrons and the four agents (one of whom was carcylng the . 
bottle -of ·whiskey) left the premises .. The agents immediately returned 
and identified themselves to defendant, who admitted the violations •. · 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend defendantws . 
license for fifteen days on Charge 1 (Re Sandor, Bulletin 1270, Item 8); 
for fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re Black, Bulletin i221, Item 6) and 
for fifteen days on Charges 3 and 4 (He Romeo, Bu°lletin l;l.46, Item 11); 
making a total suspension of forty-fl ve days.; Five days will be · 

. remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of March 1960, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, issued 
by ~ha Township Connnittee of the Township of Millstone to Walter c. 
Schlechtweg, for premises on North side of Main Street, Millstone, be 
apd the same is hereby suspended for forty (40) daysJI _commencing at 
l a.m. Wednesday, Ap1"il 6, 1960; and terminating at l aom~ MoildB:y, · 
May 16, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5~ DISCIP.LINA.RY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO NOTIFY CHANGES IN APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE r110 EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, EFFEcrrIVE DATES TO BE FIXED BY 
SUBSE~UENT ORDER BECAUSE PREMISES CLOSEDtt 

In the Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LINCOLN HOTEL OF ASBURY PARK, INC~ 
t/a LINCOLN HOTEL 
200 Fourth Avenue 
Asbury Park, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-65, issued by the City 
Collllcil of the City of Asbury Park. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anschelewitz & Barr, Esqs., by Max M. Barr, Esq •. , Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

William F. Wood', Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·pleaded~~ to the following charges:. 

0 1. You failed to file with the City Council of' 
Asbury Park, within ten days after the occur1•ence 
thereof, wri 'tten notice of changes in facts set ·· 
forth in answer to Questions N~s. ·30 and 31 of' your 
license application dated May 27, 1959, · µpon which you 
obtained your current plenary retail consumption 
license, such changes being that on or about June 28, 
1959 you entered into an agroement with Va.x1 to.n 1rotu1igb1n 
whereby he a.cquiI•od an interest in your licensed 
business as a real and ·beneficial owner and by which 
you a~roed ·to permit h:tm to retain 50% of the p~ufits· 
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from. the ·bus.111ass ;· .your r'a.11u'rie" to .file:. "sD;~h no-ttce . 
. b.e:ing ~n violation of'. R.s~ 33:J...;._34o .. \'" 

... · . ' - . . .. 

· "~L .. From ~bout June·· 28, 1959 to aboµ~ Septeiliber 8, .19S9 
you knowingly aided and abetted Y.art-e.n T.our_igian 
to e~ercise, contr~ry to R.S~ 33:1-26, the rights 
and privileges of your plenary retail consumption 
license; thereby yourself viola.ting HeS.,, 33:1-52f/n 

Defendant-licensee, the holder of a plenary retail consumption 
license, appears to conduct a seasonal summer business. On May 28 1 
1959 it filed its application for renewal of such license for the 
1959-60 licensing year, which renewal was gran:ted on June· 9, 1959. 
Armen Mirjanian is listed in the application as president and Leon 
Kazanjian as secreta~y of -the corporate licensee. These officers 
admit that.after the renewal of the license Vartan Tourigian 
ac.tua.lly conducted the licensed business under a verbal agreement 
with them that Tourigian was to reimburse the corpo1•ation f'or the 
license fee, Federal stamp and other expenses and split the profits 
about fifty-fi~ty at the end of the season; that Tourigian reimbursed. 
the corporate-licensee for these i terns and, in ad·di ti on, turned over to 
the licensee funds with which it paid wholesalers for merchandise. 
These financial transactions ·,.are:= evidenced by. various documents 
found on the licensed premises. On September 8, 1959, when these 
facts were developed, it was claimed that there had been no profits 
and that the licensee haa not received any funds from Tourigian other 
than those hereinabove mentioned. · 

The license~ failed to file with the local issuing authority 
written notice of its agreem~nt to pay a percentage of the profits 
to Tourigian, which was a change from·its original answer in its 
application for the license of a specific question on that score .. 
Such a notice is required under R.s. 33:1-34. Additionally, a 
licensee ·1s not permitted to enter into an agreement of' such nature 
with_ a· person whose name does not appear on the license for the 
premises. Re Monterey Operating Company, Inc., Bulletin 1325, 
Item 4. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ The usual penalty 
"for the violatfons set forth in the charges is suspension of 'the 
license for a period of twenty days.. Re Valenti, Bulletin 1294, 
Item 1. 

The hotel actually operates only during the summer season and 9 

hence, no effective penalty date will. be fixed at this time. The 
.effective dates of the suspension therefore will be fixed by further 
order which will be entered by me after the licensed premises shall 
have .fully re:aumed business for the 1960 season. , 

In the meantime, the licensee must submit sati·s.factory proof' 
that the unlawful situation has not only been terminated, but will 
not be' resumed at-any time hereafter. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on. this 23rd day of March, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail. Consumption License C-65, issued 
·. by the-city Council of the City of Asbury Park to Lincoln Hotel 

. of- Asbury. Park, Inc~ .. ,· t/a. Lincoln Hotel, for premises 200 Pourth 
Avenue, Asbury Park, be and the same ;ls hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) d~ys, the effective dates to be fixed by subsequent order, 
as aforesaid. 

WILLIAM HOWJi: DAVIS 
n11rn;cr.eon 
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fr. DISCIPLTNARY PROCEEDINGS -- SALE ·-_T-Q; MINO'H .-:- .PRIOR HE'd.ORD •··LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, "1,ESS ·5. :FOR>PLEA.. . - ~· 

In the Mat.tar of Dis.ciplinaey:_. 
Proceedings against 

E. F o JENKINS,· INC • · 
t/a HUB CITY HOFBRAU 
74 Albany Street 

·_.· ) 

) 

) 

New Brunswickj N. J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retilil Consumptlon ) 
License C:-84.; iss~ed by the Board.~ of · 
Commissioners of the City or New · · . ) 
Brunswick. . ; . . -

CONCL-US'IONS · 
AND ORDER 

---------~-------~~-----~-----~-~·~~r~-~ . 
Defendant-licensee, by Edmund. Je:h.ldns, Pr·esident. 
Edward Fe· Ambrose, Esq,~ Appearing fo:r the Divisio.n of Alcoholic 

· ( i Beverage cont_rol. 

BY THE DIREdTOR: 
l 

I 

Defendant has pleade·d non· rult to a charge ~lleging. that it 
sold, served· and delivered alcob,o~'ic. beve.ra_ges. ·to· a m;tnor and '. ,,.· 

. permitted.said minor to consume alcoholic beve·rage.s.·ori its licens·ed 
premises·,, in violation of ·Rule i pf State Regula,ti.o.n No~- 20. · 

. ' i . . . 

Act·ing upon information re·,ceived at this Div:iston, ·an ABO 
. agent obta:l.ned a voluntary statement froln MS.-rtin -~--- (18 ye,ars of· 

age) ,-,wherein he said that on the ~ate evening or· January 4- arid early 
mor~'ng o.f Janu~cy 5, 19.60, he wa-s se·rved a total o.f f'crµr bottles · 
or beer- by a bartender employed in defendant f s 11.cehsed ·pre.mises •. 
He further stated· that be.fore service· to him of the bee·r, rio 
inquiry w·a.s made. concerning his age. 

. Defendant ·has a prior adjudicated· record •.. Effectiv.e-- October 
26,. 1'959 its licen.se was suspended fo.r fifteen days by_ the ioc·al . 
issuiJ.?-g authority for (1) s·ale of alc-oholic beverage·s to minmrs and 
(2) employment of a disqualified person. The minimum.suspension 
for sale to art 18-year-old minor where no aggravating circumstances 

.. \."appear is. fifteen da,ys. Re 'Skrob:l-szeski,, Bulletin 1300~ Item 5. 
li ~n. view of a similar violation o·ccurring during the pas-t. -five yea.rs, 

., -,~I· shall· suspend de.fe.rtda.nt' s license for twenty-five days. Re De.Luc.oia 11 
Bulletin 1314, Item 3. Five days will be remitted for the plea --
entered herein; leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 24th -day or· Ma.rep,· 1960, 

. ORDERED that Plenary. Retail Consumption Li-cense C·-84:,,. issued 
: by the Bo~rd o_f Commissioners of· the City of New Brunswick· to E. F. 
_·Je'nkins,, !nclt, t/a Hub City·Hofbrau, for premis_es 74 Albany Street, 
·<New· Brunsw-ick, ·be ·and ·the same i.s hereby suspended for twenty (20·.) 
:d~:ys, cohnn~nc_ing at ~:OO._a.m., Tuesday, April 5, ~960, ·-and terminat-ing 
·at-· 2.:;.0Q: a·.m-e:.,.; Monda.r,,· .-Apr:Ll 25, 1960. --· 

. ·~-· . 

_,WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
. DIRECT.OR· 
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7 ,- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDlNGS ·- -SALE. TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED :·FOR 
·, _-,. 20 bAYS; LESS 5 '.FOR. P.LEA; - -

---_1 _ - :i:n- the Mattei- of- Disciplinacy 
Proceedings aga.fn.st . · ··· 

- _ 01-tNTON -Porwr ·GORP. -
Intersection of HWy. 28 and 29 · · 
Clinton Towns~p 
PO Clinton Point, N. J • 1 · 

Haider of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-101 issued by the Township 

· , . - Comnii ttee of Clinton Township. 

--------~-----~~------~---~~----------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS_ 
AND ORDER 

"( ,. 

Paul <f.- Fleischer, Esq. 1 Attorney -for Defendant-licensee:-
Edward. F• Aml:>"rose, Esq., Appear1n·g for Division of Alcoho~ib 

Beve:rage Control. ' 

BY- THE DIREGTOS; -

The defendant. pleaded non ·vult to the following charge:_ 
l!j 

"bn Mo_~day -night November ·2· and early ·Tuesday morni-ng --

( ' 

, Noyember 3, 1~59, you sold, served and delivered and 
·allowed~ pe:i:,nitted and su.ffered the sale, service and 
deliv~ry. of alcoholic beverages, directly O.r indirectly, 
to a person under the age of twen.ty-one .(21) years, viz., 

- John ---, age 17, and allowed, permitted and suffered t~e 
- co_nsumption of a1coholic beverages by such person in ~nd 
upon your -licensed premises; in 'violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 2G." 
-/ 

_Report·s of the New Jersey State Police dis-close that on Monday 
-night, Novembe.r 2 1 ap.d early Tuesday ·morning, Novemb~r 3,, 19~9, - John -.~­
{·age· ili~l'}- ·was in defendant' srilicensed premises;. that he had been served 

_liquor and.beer by the bartender without being q\lestioned as to his 
age; that thereafter the minor was taken to the licensed premise~ by a 
merµber of the local Police Department-; that he identified _Carl Tannert 
as the-bartender who served him the aicoholic beverages, and that 
Tann~rt verbally ·acl.mi t·ted aforesaid· viola ti on~ · · 

. - . 

_ By. way of mitigation the attorney for- de.fendant has advised 
me in writing that on the particular occasion the bar was busy and 

- the pi'emises were crowde_d; that the minor appeared to be over 
__ twenty-one years of age and so informed the bartender; that. the . _ 
--bartender. did not ask the minor for proof o:f age; that the bartander­
had been--instruoted not- to .sell to minors, and that the licensee 
had no knowledge of the violation a, However, a licensee· is. tmder 

_duty to·· exe·rclse close supervision over his licensed premises and 
violations_ occu·rring _therein ·cannot be -excused b.ecause it had no 
person~i knq0wledge of --_them. - Rule ·33 of State Regulation No. 20;. 
Essex Holding Cory. -v. Hock, 136 N. J .L. 28; Re _DiAne;elo-., Bulle:t!n -
l.2.52, It~m 1. Furthermor.e, the bartender .failed ·to obtain a written 
representatio~ ·rrom the minor that he was of legal age, as- _re-quired 

. by R.S~ 33:1-77. . 

_ Def-endant has. no prior adjudicated ._reoord. ·I shall suspend 
- def endarit • .s _li"ce·nse for twe.nty days {the minimum penalty fen• s als 

o.f alcoholic· be:verages to a 17-year-ol_d minor). _Re Campbell, 
Bulletin-:1320,,-rtem.10. ·-Five-days will be rendtted for the plea 

. ,entered-herein,_ leaving a net suspension or·· fii'te~n days•-

_ ,_A~cordi~gly,_ -it. is,· ·on this 28th daY-/?f Ma~op. 1960, 
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ORDEREp that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, issued 
by the_ Township Conunittee of Clinton Township to Clinton Point Oo~p., 
for prentlses at intersection of Hwyo 28 and 29 1 Clinton Township, 
be and the same_ is hereby s.uspende d for fifteen ( 15} days 1 commencing 
at 2 a.omo Monday, April 4.ti · 1960, and terminating at 2 a,.m. Tuesday,· 
April 19:i 1960fll 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Se DISCIPLIN:ARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERA.GES NOT TRULY LABELED • 
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

TEKLA & THEODORE DZIALO 
t/a TEDDY'S & TILLIE~s TAVERN 

-54 Lester Street 
Wallington, Ne Jo 

Holders of. Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-22,· issued by the Mayor & 
Council of ·the Borough of Wallington 

---------~-------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-ooNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph R111 Mrozowicz, Esqe~ Attorney for Defendant-licensees 
William Fil) Wood, Esqjjj, Appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIBECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ~ vul·t to a charge alleging that they 
possessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents~ 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 200. 

On February 10 31 1960; an ABC ;;tgent tested defendants' _open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized ·a quart bottle of "Seagram•·s 
Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey 86@0 Proof" for further tests 
by the. Division's cb.emistc Subsequent; analysis by the chemist dts- · 
closed ·lib.at, when compared with an analysis of the genuine proq.uct, · 
the contents of sa:ld bottle was much higher in solids and darker in 
color·. 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective June 
1 1 1959, defendants• license was suspended by this Division for five 
days for sale to minors., Bulletin 1283, Item 60 I ~ha.11 suspend . 
defendants' license for ten de.ys, the min:tmum period wh;ere one bottl·e 
is involved (Re Caf_tY-'s Cocktail Loung_e, Bulletin 13251 Item 5), to 
which. will be-addeafive days· bec"au.se of the disa:t.milar violation which 
occurred within ·the past five years (~ussman, Bulletin 1328,· Item 7), 
making a total suspension of fifteen _ds.ys:-FTVe days will be renii tted 
~for the plea entered hereln 9 leaving 'r-a na·t suspensio"rt of ten daya·o 

Accordingly, it is,· on this 24th day of Maroh 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22, issued 
by the Mayor_& Council of the Borough of W~llington to Tekla & 
Theed.ore Dzialo, t/a Teddy's & Tillie 1 s Tavern, for premises 54 
Le-ater Street,· Waliington, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, comm~ncing at 3 a~m" Monday, April 4, 1960 1 and 
terminating at 3 a0m~ TJ;mrsday, April 14, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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9. DISGIPLINAI~Y PHOCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - PHIOH .RECOHD. -· LICENSJJj · 
SUSPENDED. FOR 25 DAYS, LESS· 5 li10 H PLEA~ . "" 

. ~\ . . 

·:rn th~ M~tte~·or Dls~iplinnry 
Proceedirigs against · 

) 

'ALPHONS'E- VACCARELLA ' 
) 

t/a At.ts BAR & GRILL 
20 High Street · 

.Mata.wan. (Borough) /"N. J • · 

Holder of .·Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-10, issued by the Borough 

"f:Jouncil of the Borough of Matawan. ) 

-----~-------------------------------~~ Defendant-licensee j' Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edwa·rd F •. Ambro·se, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defertdant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
and permitted the sale a"ii'Cldelivery of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, and permitted the· consumption of such beverages by said minor 
in.his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of state Hegulatioµ 
No •. 20. · · 

On information received f.r;-om the Madison Township Police 
Department, ABC ·agents obtained a sworn, written statement from 
JEµ11.as --~ (age 17). It appears therein that on tha afternoon of 
Wednesday, February 24, 1960, he was in defendant's licensed premises 
and was served with and consumed glasses of draft beer without being 
questioned by the bartender or required to sign any written l"epre­
aentation as to his ageo 

\ 

I· have con_sidered the letter submitted by defendant and· do 
not find any matter set forth which warrants imposition of a penalty 
less than the minimum imposed in a case of this nature. 

Defendant has a prior adjudio~ted record. Effective.February 
24, 1959 hi·s license was suspended for ten days by the local issuing 
authority for an "hours" violation. ·r shall suspend de.fendant1s 
license fc;>r twenty days., the minimum penalty for sale tq a 17-year-old 
minor where no ·aggravatlng circumstances appear (Re Campbell, 
Bulletin 1320, Item 10), to which will be added rive days because of 
the dissimilar violation which occurred within the past ·rive years 
'(:Re· Sussman, Bulletin 1328, Item 7), making a total suspension 
of twenty-five days.· Five days will be remitted for the plea·antered 
herein, leaving· a net .. suspensioJ;l of twenty days. ' 

Accordi??-gly, it' is, on this 28th day or- March, 1960, . ' 

.. ORDERED·, that Plen~ry Rat.ail Co.nsumption License C-10., 
issued by the .Borough Council of the Borough of Matawan to Alphonse 

'Vaccarella, t/a Al's Bar & Grill,, for premises 20 High Street, · 
Matawan, be and t;he same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 

. commencing at 2~00 a.m. ~ Tuesd~y, April 5, 1960, and temnina.ting 
at 2:00 a.m., Monday, Apr~l 25, 1960. . 

.~ (! 

WILLIAM HOVIB DAVIS 
DIREC~OR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY P110CEEDI.NGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO• 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FO'R 15 DAYS 1 LESS 5 li10R PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CITY GARDENS , I NC (i 

33 Ellison Streat 
Paterson 1, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-302, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLU~IONS 
AND ORDER 

City of Paterson. ) 

Defendant-licensee 9 by Ralph Aquino, President 
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for Division ~f Alcoholic 

Beverage·Control 

B¥ ~HE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
alcoholic. beverages during prohibited hours in their original con• 
tainers f'or off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of' 
State Regulation No@ 38. 

On Sunday,,, February 28, 1960., at about 2:25 p.m., an ABO 
a.gent purchased four 12-ounce cans of beer from Ralph Aquino 
(president of de·fendant corporate licensee) who was tending bar at 
.the time.,- The a.gent left. the premises, returned immediately there-, 
after with another agent, and both identified themselves to Aquino, 
who verbally adniitted the violation. · 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend the defendant's license for rifteen days (the minimum 
suspension imposed in cases of this kind). Re Tristell Corporation, 
Bulletin 1326, ,,Item 8. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is_, on this 29th day of March 19601 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-302 1 

issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .for the City .of 
Paterson to City Gardens, Inc., for premises 33 Ellison Street, 
Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 3 al»ml> Monday, April 4-, 1960, and terminating at 
3 a.m. Thursday, April 14, 1960e 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED@ 

Jay-El Beverages, Inc. 
926 Haddonfield Road 
Delaware Tqwnship, N.J. 

Application filed May 11, 1960 for 
place-to-place transfer of State.Beverage 
Distributor's license SBD~72 from 1702 
Federal St., Camden, N. J". 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'I'OR 

Quality Beverages, Inc. 
926 Haddonfield Road 
Delaware Township, N.J. 
Application filed May 11, 1960 for 
place-to-place transfer of State _ 
Beverage Distributor's license SBD-41 
~rom 1700 Federal .. St., Crunden, N.J. 

Sanford Kalb', t/a Kal.b Beverages Company, . 
431 Stokes Avenue,. Ewing Township, N .J. ' 
Petition filed May 10, 1960 to amend pending Application filed 
F~bruary 29, 1960 for person-to-person, place-to-place transfer of Sta~e 
Beverage Distributor's license SBD-97 from Michael Yunger and ~-dam Yunger, 
t/a Tasty Bottling Co., 1434 Parkside Ave., ~.~,~~ng Township) N~.J • 

, _.,v; llf, L ~·~~ ·i ; ~., ~ 
J ./' I "' l. ~ ) \ ! ·.i.· d ~ ~ .... ,,_ 

JA.Q R . S~ait~ UbW©1"6 ~·" ' ~ 'V.\>'i/.''lt,,•'~ ~I.,::.,,"'\,,~'" ,_.,"~'~-,."" 1'\leW \!Jersey I)~ w1111.am Howe Davis 
l)i_rector 


